October 8, 2003

Business Operations
J.E. Surash, P.E., Chief Business Officer

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 PROJECT NO. A0741A

REMODELING OF MEDIA CENTER
HIALEAH SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL
251 East 47 Street, Hialeah, Florida

COMMITTEE:

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

This request for change in the construction contract includes sixteen items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent to delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Design Builder to proceed with items 2 through 4 and 6 through 9. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: Additional cost to add water bubbler, piping, fencing bollards, limerock and asphalt at the Drivers Education Range; traffic barriers and railing; to remove concrete footings, conduits and irrigation pump; and to remove and replace fencing. Credits for not relocating portables and for a rooftop privacy screen. Time extensions due to review delays, railings, added work at Drivers Education Range, demolition of media center, removal of concrete footings and conduits, delays in shutdown of existing HVAC chilled water system to install valves, and delays in Project A0741 (Addition) that affected this project.

This additional cost and credit will <u>increase</u> the contract price by a net amount of \$14,770 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 227 days. These items have been recommended by the Design Criteria Professional and were confirmed by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on September 29, 2003. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm

Change Order No. 2 on Project No. A0741A, Remodeling Of Media Center, Hialeah Senior High School for an additional cost and credit of \$14,770 and approve a time extension of 227 days.

RP:ayb

ATTACHMENT A

7111 HIALEAH SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: A0741A Remodeling of Media Center

ITEM 1	req	ORIG.	Staff	ARG								
		ORIG.		ARG			REQ.		AUTH.		AUTH.	
1	_		AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE				REC.	REQ.	REC
-	С	P	04/01/2003	09/09/2003	OW	OR	(54,600.00)	(75,000.00)	o	
			Design Builder	provided a co	redit fo	or not						
			relocating por	table classro	oms.							
2	c	ซ	10/07/2002	09/09/2003	sc	sc		55,673.95		45,982.00	7	(
			Design Builder									
			material and e									
			install a water									
			gates, bollard									
			the existing D									
			subsequent to									
			classrooms. P									
			transferred fr			and a						
			credit was take	en for that we	ork.							
3	С	ט	04/01/2003	09/09/2003	sc	SC		6,006.35		2,188.00	15	•
			Design Builder	provided des	lgn, lak	or,						
			material and e	quipment to fi	ırnish a	ınd						
			install water-									
			adjacent to the	e batting cage	for sa	efety						
			purposes to pro	otect the stud	dents fi	om a						
			possible accid	ent at an ext	remely h	ousy						
			intersection.									
4	C	U	04/01/2003	09/09/2003	sc	sc		18,482.58		18,483.00	28	(
			Design Builder	provided des	ion, lab	or.						
			material and e									
			install addition									
			the second flo			-						
			adjacent to the	s remodeled me	dia cer	iter.						
			This work was									
			scope, but was	deemed necess	sary for	added						
			safety purpose	s.								
5	С	C	10/07/2002	09/09/2003	SC	SC	t	4,000.00)	(4,000.00)	0	C
			Design Builder									
			elimination of									
			rooftop HVAC e									
			avoid unnecces	sary penetrat:	ion of t	:he						

existing roof.

ATTACHMENT A

7111 HIALEAH SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: A0741A Remodeling of Media Center

6 7	ACTION REQ C		04/24/2003 Design Builder material and equivalent replace existing fencing. This safety and secundary and secundary and secundary fencing.	uipment to re ng deteriorate was done for	emove ar ed chair enhance	nd n link	REQ. 7,590.05	AUTH. REC. 6,886.00	REQ. 0	AUTH.
7	С	υ	04/24/2003 Design Builder material and equivalent replace existing fencing. This safety and secundary and secundary and secundary fencing.	09/09/2003 provided descriptment to read deteriorate was done for arity purpose	SC ign, lak amove ar ed chair enhance	SC DOF, and a link		6,996.00	0	(
7			Design Builder material and eq replace existin fencing. This safety and secu 04/08/2003 Design Builder	provided descriptment to read deteriorate was done for arity purpose	ign, lak amove ar ed chair enhance	oor, nd n link ed				
	С		material and equipment of the replace existing fencing. This safety and secure 04/08/2003 Design Builder	quipment to rong deteriorate was done for arity purpose	emove ar ed chair enhance	nd n link ed	17.236.37	16,817,00	26	
	с		replace existing fencing. This safety and secure 04/08/2003 Design Builder	ng deteriorate was done for writy purpose	ed chair enhance	n link ed	17.236.37	16 817 00	26	
	С		replace existing fencing. This safety and secure 04/08/2003 Design Builder	ng deteriorate was done for writy purpose	ed chair enhance	n link ed	17.236.37	16,817.00	26	
	С		fencing. This safety and secu 04/08/2003 Design Builder	was done for	enhance	ad	17.236.37	16.817.00	26	
	С		04/08/2003 Design Builder	rity purpose	.		17,236,37	16.817 00	26	
	С	c	Design Builder	09/09/2003	SC	SC	17.236.37	16.817.00	26	
			_				_ , , _ , , , , , ,	20,017.00	30	
				provided des	ign, lal	bor,				
			material and ec	uipment to r	emove					
			unforeseen, und			cotings				
			and conduits at	=		=				
_			classrooms.		-					
8	С	С	04/08/2003	09/09/2003	UN	UC	3,249.53	2,587.00	0	
			Design Builder	provided des	ign, la	bor,				
			material and ed	quipment to r	ebuild	the				
			existing unfor					-		
			stud partition		_					
			of the existing	<u>-</u>						
			The partition	_						
			construction of		_					
9	С	С	04/01/2003	09/09/2003	UN	UC	1,747.94	827.00	0	
			Design Builder	provided des	ign, la	bor,				
			material and e	quipment to r	emove t	:he				
			existing obsolu	ete irrigatio	n pump	for the				
			playfield and	terminate the	electr	cical				
			service.							
10	A	С		09/09/2003	OT	CR	0.00	0.00	25	
			This is to ext	end the conti	ract com	pletion				
			date due to Bu	ilding Code (Consulta	ınt				
			review delays.	•						
11	A	U		09/09/2003	sc	sc	0.00	0.00	28	

This is to extend the contract completion date due to additional safety railings.

ATTACHMENT A

AUTH.

REC.

0.00

DAYS

7

REQ.

AUTH.

REC.

7

DOLLARS

REQ.

0.00

7111 HIALEAH SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

TYPE

ARG

APPVD.

09/09/2003

This is to extend the contract completion date due to additional work at the drivers

ACTION

REQ

A

ORIG.

Ŭ

ITEM

12

STAFF

AUTH.

education range.

Project No.: A0741A Remodeling of Media Center

CAUSE

SC

13	A	С	09/09/2003 UN UC	0.00	0.00	7	7
			This is to extend the contract completion date due to delays during the demolition of the existing media center caused by the abatement of asbestos.				
14	A	c	09/09/2003 UN UC	0.00	0.00	36	36
			This is to extend the contract completion date due to removal of underground concrete footings and conduits at the existing portable classrooms. This delay includes portable removals.				
15	A	C	09/09/2003 UN UC	0.00	0.00	10	10
			This is to extend the contract completion date due to delays in the shutdown of existing HVAC chilled water, in order to install specified isolated valves.				
16	A	c	09/09/2003 OT CR	0.00	0.00	115	115
			This is to extend the contract completion date due to delays caused by the S/S "GGG" project at Hialeah Senior, since this current project is for the remodeling of the existing areas replaced by the new construction.				
			CHANGE	ORDER TOTAL:	14,770.00		227

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Facility: 7111 HIALEAH SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

Project No.: A0741A

Description: REMODELING OF MEDIA CENTER

Architect: SPILLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS, INC. (DCP)

EFCO: RONALD E FRAZIER & ASSOC, PA

Contractor: SBR JOINT VENTURE PRIME: ANTONIO M. ESTEVES

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE\$	1,286,000.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS \$ 13,963.00	
PREVIOUS CREDITS\$ 0.00	
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	13,963.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	1,299,963.00
THIS CHANGE\$	
TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	28,733.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	1,314,733.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE	May 17, 2000
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	August 30, 2002
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	0
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	August 30, 2002
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE	227
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	April 14, 2003
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE	N/A
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE	April 14, 2003

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals Including This Change Order.	Errors + 15 %	Omissions	threshold = $2-1/2%$
TYPE	AMOUNT	*	DAYS
ERRORS\$	0.00	0.00	0
Omissions\$	0.00	0.00	0
OWNER REQUESTS\$	-75,000.00	-5.83	0
unforeseen\$	20,231.00	1.57	53
OTHER\$	0.00	0.00	139
SCOPE CHANGE\$	83,502.00	6.49	35
HURRICANE\$	0.00	0.00	0
Totals\$	28,733.00	2.23	227

*****	****	28,733.00	2.23	227
LEGEND: ORIGIN: A A/E E Educational Fac. Plant P Project Manager D DCPS Specialists/Dept C Contractor S State DOE M Maintenance Dept. U User (Principal/Administry United Section of Sect	TYPE: ERPA/E ER HCHurrical OMP/A Omi OTOther OWOwner R SCScope C UNUnforse CAUSE: AEArchit AOArchit EEEElectr EEOElectr MEEMechan SEEStruct SEOStruct SEOCivil CEOCivil DBRDesign	**************************************	DBO- DBD- CD CR FE FO ID OP OR SSION SC SSION UC UD UD UUR UUR CMO- CME	**************************************